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Newman Catholic College
Secondary 1 mock test

Mathematics exercise

Name: Time allowed for the test: 50 minutes

Instructions:

1. Total marks is 100.

2. This test contains two sections:
Section A: Question 1 — 30
Section B: Question 31 -36

3.  Answer ALL questions.
The use of calculator is not allowed.

5. Not all diagrams are drawn to scale.

Section A (60 marks)

Choose the correct answer. You only need to write down the letter preceding the selected answer.

1. If 20=§x+9,then 2x =7
A. 145 B. 91

C. 55 D. 27l
2

2. Which of the following numbers has the largest value?

Edl p 1
100 40
C. % D. 0.425

3. The number of people joining the Health Service this year is 167261, Express this number correct to the
nearest hundred thousand.

A. 100000 B. 160000
C. 170000 D. 200000
4. 101x98="7?
A. 101x100-2 B. 101x100-98

C. 100x98+1 D. 100x98+98



How many common factors are there for 8 and 88?

A. 2 B. 3
C. 4 D. 6

How many ¢ % > should be added together to make the sum of 56?

AT B. 49
C. 60 D. 64
If 2+2 =1 then x+y=?

77
A. B. 3.5
C. 7 D. 14

What is the least number to be addes to 206 so that it is divisible by 12?
A 2 B. 6
C. 8 D. 10

The following figure shows the sale of pens in the store:

P Y Y S

Q a4 | Each ~# represents 1000 |
Shop

R A AN A AN SN A

S A N A AN

According to the above graph, how many times of the sales of pens in Shop P is the sales of pens in Shop

Q?

A. 3 B. 2

C. 1 p. L
2



10.

I1.

12.

13.

14.

Subject

Chinese

English

Mathematics

Liberal Studies

Music

Average Score

Score

88

90

?

79

76

82

The above table shows John’s examination result. What is his score in Mathematics?

A.
C.

87
77

B. 83
D. 67

The following figure shows a square. What percentage of the figure is shaded?

A.

Simon spent % of his pocket money on buying snacks and % on transport. Then he saved the remaining

50%

—%

A\ A
\ /_\ \ /7 2cm
AV N/ 4
//\\ / A
/
/ \ /
6 cm
\4
B. 25%
Lo,
4

pocket money. What fraction of the pocket money was his savings?

A.

C.

A jeweller had 186 diamonds. After dividing them equally into 14 boxes, he placed the remaining

9
10
1
10

3
10

D. 1+
5

diamonds into one of the boxes. How many diamonds were there in this box?

A.
C.

City Q and City R are 120km apart. William drove from City Q to City R at 9:05a.m. with an average

12
17

speed of 80km/h. When did he arrive at City R?

A.
C.

9:45a.m.
10:12a.m.

B. 13
D. 18

B. 10:10a.m.
D. 10:35a.m.




15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

A rope is 7m long. If it is cut into pieces of %m long each, how many ropes of equal length at most will

there be?

A, 12 B. 11l
5

C. 11 D. 4§
8

Two ropes are used to form two separate squares of area 8lcm® and 36cm’. What is the total length of
the two ropes?

A. 60cm B. 54cm

C. 30cm D. 15cm

John has $63, Peter has $y more than John. If Peter spends $15 to buy books, how much would he have
left?

A. $(48-y) B. $48+y)

C. $(78-y) D. $(78+y)

There are 880 workers in a company, 60% of them are boys. How many boys more than girls are there?
A. 176 B. 276
C. 352 D. 528

A magazine was sold at $28 with a discount of 30%. What was the original price of the magazine?
A. $47.6 B. $40
C. $364 D. $19.6

How many faces does a cylinder have?
A 2 B.
C. 4 D.

David took part in a fund-raising activity for charity. To encourage him, his mother would give
him $1.5 as donation for every $1 he raised. If his mother gave him $825, how much did David
raise altogether?

A. §$1650 B. §$1375

C. §$1237 D. $900



22.
20 cm

A
A 4

. 8 cm

\ \ 4

The above figure is a rectangle. A triangle is cut out along the dotted line. The two shapes are then put
together to form another parallelogram. What is the perimeter of this parallelogram?

A. (40 +2P)cm B. (56 +2P)cm

C. 56cm D. 160cm

23. How many times of 9x21x72 is 2x63x547?
A 2 B.

24.

C.

4

The above graph is a map. If G is in the north-east of K, then what is south of P ?

A. N
C. M

>

Z5

~
a2

s
=

B. F
D. K



25. According to the diagram, what is the total time does the student revise from Tuesday to Thursday?

26.

27.

Time of study
140

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Weekday

Time(Min)
o8838
1 1
: 1 |
1

A. 340 B. 350
355 D. 360

a

\

[ [ e
| 3cm

In the above figure, the base and the height of the large parallelogram are 4 times of those of the small
parallelogram. What is the area of the shaded part?

A. 6cm’ B. 24cm?®
C. 64cm’ D. 90cm?

The following is the scoring of a darts game:

Area Score
Bull’s-eye 5
Outside Bull’s-eye 2
Miss the Dartboard 0

Simon played the darts game and all his darts hit the dartboard. Only 3 of his darts hit the bull’s-eye and
the others just hit outside the bull’s-eye. Simon got a total of 29 marks. How many darts altogether did
Simon throw?

A7 B. 10

C. 14 D. 15



Production of Soft drink in Coco company

35

30

25

20
15
10
5 |
0 A T T T T T
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Month

(00001 Ur)omoq jo IeqUINN

According to the above graph, how many more bottles of soft drinks were produced in June than April by
Coco Company?

A. 7500 B. 8500
C. 75000 D. 85000

. Tom drew a straight line on a piece of rectangular paper and divided it into two trapeziums. Which of the
following must be correct?
I.  These two trapeziums have one acute angle each.
II. These two trapeziums have two right angles each.
III. These two trapeziums have the same area.
I and II only
I and III only
IT and III only
I~ ITand III

oNnwp

The above figure shows a circular swimming pool. There is a square fence of perimeter 64m
outside the swimming pool. Jimmy is at the centre of the swimming pool. What is the least
distance he has to swim in order to get back to the pool side?

A. 4m B. 8m
C. 1l6m D. 24m

End of Section A
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Section B (40 marks)
Working steps must be shown in answering questions in this section unless specified otherwise.

31. The charge of a car park is as follows:

Charge of the Car Park
The first 2 hours $30 per hour
Every half an hour thereafter $18

(Half-hourly rate is charged for

parking time less than half an hour)

Mr. Wong parked his car in the car park at 2:15 p.m. He drove away at 5:05 p.m. on the same day.
(a) How long did he park his car? (Give the answer only) (2 marks)

(b) How much parking fee should he pay? (4 marks)

32. Ashop held a sale. All kinds of sweet were sold at 20% off. Jane bought 16 packs of sweet for $57.6.
What was the average price of a pack of sweet originally? (Use equation to solve the problem and show

your working) (4 marks)

33. The shopkeeper of a kiosk packed 40.5kg of sliced cuttlefish into 0.75kg each.
(a) How many packets of sliced cuttlefish did the shopkeeper pack? (Give the answer only) (2 marks)
(b) The shopkeeper could make a profit of $108.4 per kilogram of the sliced cuttlefish sold. How much
profit would he make if he sold all of the sliced cuttlefish? (4 marks)

34.

30m | | .

30m

Mr. Lee has a piece of land formed by 3 squares of the same size as shown above.

(a) To share out the land among his four sons, Mr. Lee wishes to divide the land into four pieces of the
same size. By adding straight lines to the figure on the answer sheet, draw the four pieces of land that
Mr. Lee wishes to form. (3 marks)

(b) What is the area of the land for each son? (4 marks)



35.

The above chart shows the sales of juice in three juice shops last month.

(a)

(b)

(©)

Sales of juice

1800

1600

1400

1200
1000
800
600
400
200

Number of cups

e,
I

r

s

is
144

arh
iy
A
B C
Shop

Apple juice
® Sugarcane Juice

B Orange Juice

Among the three juice shops, which shop sold the greatest number of cups of juice? How many cups

altogether were sold? (Give the answer only)

The table below shows the price of juice.

Type of Juice

Apple Juice

Sugar cane Juice

Orange Juice

Price (per cup)

$15

§10

$12

How much did Shop A get from selling the juice last month?

(2 marks)

(4 marks)

Last month, Shop D sold 1600 cups of apple juice, 1300 cups of sugar cane juice and 1100 cups of

orange juice. Draw the bars representing the sales of Shop D on the below diagram.

1800
1600
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200

Number of cups

Sales of juics

Apple juice
® Sugarcane Juice

B Orange Juice




36. In a mathematics game, the game was divided into three rounds. The scoring of the game is as follows:

(a)

(b)

(c)

Round I Award 10 marks for each
correct answer

Marks not deducted for
wrong answer or saying
‘Pass’

Round II Award 20 marks for each
correct answer

Marks not deducted for

Wwrong answer or saying

‘Pass’

Round III Award 40 marks for each
correct answer

Deduct 20 marks for each

wrong answer
Marks not deducted for

saying ‘Pass’

The table below shows the scores of Class 6B in Round I and Round II. What was the score of Class

6B in each round? (Give the answer only and express the answer for Round I in terms of x)

Number of
questions correct
Round I X
Round I 7 (2 marks)

After the two rounds, Class 6B got 220 marks. How many correct answers did Class 6B get in Round
1? (Use equation to solve the problem and show your working) (4 marks)
There were 20 questions in Round III. Class 6B got 14 questions correct and 3 questions wrong. After

the three rounds, how many marks did Class 6B get altogether? (Give the answer only) (2 marks)

End of Test Paper
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31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

1. C D 3. D
7. C . D 9. D
13. C 14. D 15. C
19. B 20. B 21. B
25. A 26. D 27. B
(a) 2hrs 50 mins
(b) 30x2+18x2=896
The selling price for each pack is
$57.6+16
=$3.6
The original price for each pack is
$3.6+0.8
=$4.5
(a) 54 packets
(b) Heearns 40.5x$108.4= $4390.2
(a)
. 31 3,
(a) The areais 30x30x=x—=168=m
4 4 4

(a) C - 14700 cups

(b) Theincomeis $15x1100+$10x1000+$12x1500 = $44500

Answer

10.
16.
22.
28.

11

Q> > O|C

I1.
17.
23.
29.

> > w0

12.
18.
24.
30.

w| O\ » | Q|0




(©)

Sales of juice

Apple juice
® Sugar cane Juice

M Orange Juice

36. (a) 10x +140
(b) 10x + 140 = 220

(©)

x=8
14x40-3x20+220 =720

12



